

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JAMES J. DECOULOS,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOWN OF AQUINNAH, the
AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION, INC., and the
COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No. 1:17-cv-11532-ADB

**AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION, INC.'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. BACKGROUND2
 - A. The Parties2
 - B. Decoulos’ Prior Litigation2
 - 1. The 1997 State Court Action (“Kitras”)3
 - 2. The 2002 Federal Court Action (“Frangos”)3
 - 3. The 2004 Federal Action (“Decoulos I”).....4
 - 4. The 2004 State Action (“Brutus”).....5
- III. ARGUMENT5
 - A. Standards of Review Under Rule 12(b)(6) and Rule 12(b)(1).....5
 - B. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim Against the AGHCA6
 - 1. No declaratory action can be sustained against the AGHCA because the AGHCA cannot grant Decoulos any of the relief he requests7
 - 2. As a private actor, the AGHCA cannot have effected an unconstitutional “taking” of Decoulos’ property or deprived him of due process9
 - C. The AGHCA Adopts the Arguments Raised By The Town of Aquinnah.....11
 - D. The Amended Complaint Is Frivolous and Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abolhassani v. Advanced Polymers, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-10519, 2009 WL 3246117 (D. Mass. Oct. 2, 2009).....	7
<i>Apparel Art Int’l, Inc. v. Amertex Enterprises Ltd.</i> , 48 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10
<i>Burgess v. Bd. of Tr.</i> , No. 94-cv-338-JD, 1995 WL 136930 (D.N.H. March 28, 1995)	14
<i>Castino v. Town of Great Barrington</i> , No. 13-cv-30057, 2013 WL 6383020 (D. Mass. Dec. 4, 2013)	6
<i>Commercial Wharf E. Condo. Ass’n v. Waterfront Parking Corp.</i> , 407 Mass. 123 (1990).....	8
<i>Decoulos, et al. v. Town of Aquinnah, et al.</i> , No. 05-2282 (1st Cir.)	5
<i>Estades-Negrone v. CPC Hosp. San Juan Capestrano</i> , 412 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	12
<i>Ferreira v. Dubois</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1244 (D. Mass. 1996)	9
<i>Frangos v. Town of Aquinnah</i> , No. 04-1243 (1st Cir.).....	4
<i>In re Fresenius Granuflo/Naturalyte Dialysate Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 279, 288 (D. Mass. 2015).....	6
<i>Gonzalez-Maldonado v. MMM Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Greene v. WCI Holdings Corp.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 136 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Hughes v. McMenammon</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	10
<i>Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2020, 195 L. Ed. 2d 217 (2016)	9, 10

Kersey v. Becton Dickinson & Co., 2016 WL 4492867 (D. Mass. Aug. 25, 2016)14

Kitras, et al. v. Town of Aquinnah, et al., SJC-11885, Dkt. 177

Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 474 Mass. 132 cert. denied sub nom. *Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, Mass.*, 137 S. Ct. 506 (2016).....3

Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 64 Mass. App. Ct. 285 (2005)3

Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst., 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....9

LP v. Romulus Telecomms., Inc., 148 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1998)6

Lu v. Menino, 98 F. Supp. 3d 85, 92 (D. Mass. 2015).....5

Manganella v. Evanston Ins. Co., 700 F.3d 585 (1st Cir. 2012)13

Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C. v. 16.66 Acres of Land, More or Less, in the City of Brewer & Towns of Eddington & Bradley, Cty. of Penobscot, State of Me., 190 F.R.D. 15 (D. Me. 1999).....8

Maymo-Melendez v. Alvarez-Ramirez, 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

Miller v. Nichols, 586 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009).....11

O’Connell v. I.R.S., No. 02-cv-10399, 2004 WL 1006485 (D. Mass. Mar. 22, 2004)6

Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island, 217 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.R.I. 2002), *aff’d*, 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003).....9, 11

Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly, 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001).....9

Picciotto v. Schreiber, 260 B.R. 242 (D. Mass. 2001)14

Pina v. Rivera, No. 11-cv-2217, 2017 WL 2889660 (D.P.R. Feb. 15, 2017)10

Ross v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co., 933 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2013)9

Souza v. Pina, 53 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 1995).....10

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....12

Town of Norwood, Mass. v. F.E.R.C., 476 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Med., Inc., 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010).....15

United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp., 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016).....2

Wicklow Cluster Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. Salmon, 1988 WL 39553 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 1988), *aff’d*, 1989 WL 138917 (Tenn. Nov. 20, 1989)8

Wilmot v. Tracey, 938 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2013).....9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....4

U.S. Const. amend. V.....6, 9

U.S. Const. amend. XIV6, 9

Massachusetts Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 7047

Fed. R. Civ. P. 113, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)3, 5, 6, 14

Rule 12(b)(1).....5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Property8
